1627A-013
REV-00

Part iI:
Operation and

Maintenance Manual

Part ii:
Parts Manual

Caterpillar Off-Highway Truck

(777, 785, 789 & 793 Models)

Lifting Device
(Body Pivot Attachment)

Model: 1627A

/i
/

“&Ww A\USTRALIAN
@ @wrznsmlin

SNGINEERING riy. 110,

Ph: +61 7 3865 2660 www.ade.net.au






5 Operation & Use

5.1 Component Identification

The major components of this lifting device include:
(1) Support Stands
(2) Air Operated Pins (operated by the remote

control panel)
(3) Crane Attachment Points
(4) Width Adjustment Point (to suit truck model)
(5) width Adjustment Locking Pin
(6) Remote Control Panel

Operating Instructions
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device 7



5.2 Operation & Use

5.2.1 Visual Inspection
1. Visually inspect the lifting device and crane

attachment points paying particular attention to
wear, corrosion, weld cracks and deformation. If
any component is found to be deformed, cracked
or broken do not continue with the lifting operation.
Place an out of service tag on the device and

consult Australian Diversified Engineering.

5.2.2 Positioning & Setup
1. Check to ensure that the air operated pins are

extended completely through each of the support
stands. The pins must be fully extended through
the support stands. This can be checked by
making a visual inspection of the ends of the pins
at each side of the lifting device. The red coloured
end of the pin must be seen protruding into the end

plates of the lifting device.

2. Using the forklift pockets provided at the top of the
lifting device and a forklift which is capable of lifting
600 kg, position the entire lifting assembly at the
side of the Off-Highway Truck which is to be
raised.

3. Once positioned on flat level ground at the side of
the truck raise the lifting assembly so that it is just

clear of the ground.

B
Lifting device positioned adjacent to the truck chassis

with the assembly just clear of the ground

1. Remove the width adjustment locking pin (5).

Lifting device width adjustment locking pin (5) being
removed

2. Using the width adjustment point (4), wind the
assembly in or out so that the required width of the

lifting device is obtained. Refer to the table below

for lifting device width application.

TRUCK LIFTING DEVICE - PIN
POSITION
CAT 777 FULLY RETRACTED
CAT 785 CENTRE POSITION
CAT 789 CENTRE POSITION
CAT 793 FULLY EXTENDED

Operating Instructions
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device



7 Literature Reference
Materials

7.1 Reference Material

Machine  specific  Caterpillar  Operation  and

Maintenance Manual.

Reference Information
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device

14






OVERVIEW......cccoiiiiiii

SPREADER BEAM & CONTROL PANEL ..........

PNEUMATIC LINES & FITTINGS .........cccovnne.

TOOL BOX ...ttt

Parts
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device



1 Overview

The Parts Manual is a compilation of replacement parts

for the spreader beam.

Refer to the Operation and Maintenance Manual
Supplement 1627-O&MMS-REV00 for operation and

maintenance procedures for the lifting device.

Consult  Australian  Diversified Engineering  if

replacement manuals are required.

Parts
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device



2 Spreader Beam & Control
Panel

Parts
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device



1627A - SPREADER BEAM




1627A-012 - REMOTE CONTROL PANEL

Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device

Parts



1627A-012 - REMOTE CONTROL PANEL

1627A - SPREADER BEAM

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY
1 1627A-001 INNER HALF 1 1 1627A-012-001 BASE PLATE 1
2 1627A-002 OUTER HALF 1 2 gvaitCCX"é?d%;W 2 Position SMC VH210-02 BODY 1
3 1627A-003 PIN 2 3 KGHO6-025-X2 6mm TUBE TO 1/4" 2
4 1627A-004-001 END PLATE 2 4 1627A-012-002 PROTECTOR 2
5 1627A-005 LOCKING PIN 1 5 SCREW MG x 20 CSHS 2
6 1627A-006 PINION 1 6 SCREW M4 x 30 PANHEAD 4
7 1627A-007-001 PINION SPACER 2 7 AIRLINE MALE FITTING 1
8 1627A-008-001 WEAR STRIP 4 3 1627A011-005 1
9 1627A-009 STAND 2 9 1627 A011.002 1
10 WASHER @25.4 8T-5361 1 10 1627A011-003 1
11 ROLL PIN 6 x 40mm 1 11 1627 A-011-006 1
12 PN MATIC CYLINDER - 275mm STROKE 2
13 BOLT M8 x 20 8T4189 8
14 WASHER @8 8T-4224 8
15 SCREW M6 x 20 CSSH 20
16 WASHER @6 20
17 NUT M6 NYLOCK 20
18 1627A-011-001 2
19 1627A-011-002 8
20 1627A-010-001 ID PLATE - SPREADER BEAM 1
21 1627A-010-002 ID PLATE - SUPPORT STAND 2 1
22 1627A-010-003 ID PLATE - SUPPORT STAND 1 1

Parts

Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device




3 Pneumatic Lines & Fittings

DESCRIPTION " PART NO.
1 SUS316 MALE BRANCH TEE 6 MM TO RC1/8PT KQGT06-01S 2
2 SUS316 MALE ELBOW 6 MM TO RC1/8PT KQGLO06-01S 2
3 COIL TUBE - BLACK TCUO0604B-1 1
4 SUS316 MALE UNION 6 MM TO RC1/4PT KQGHO06-02S 2
5 POLYURETHANE TUBE - BLACK TU0604B-20 1

Parts
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device 8



4 Tool Box

DESCRIPTION PART NO. ‘ QTY

1 Tradesman Toolbox ADE0001306 1

Parts
Off-Highway Truck Lifting Device 9



	1627-O&MMS-REV00.pdf
	1627-PMS-REV00.pdf
	1 Overview
	2 Spreader Beam & Control Panel
	3 Pneumatic Lines & Fittings
	4 Tool Box

	TITLE PAGE.pdf



